MINUTE ITEM

1/30/75 ACS

5. PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT FOR INDEFINITE PERIOD, SUBMERGED LAND IN THE BED OF KINGS RIVER NEAR LEMOORE, KINGS COUNTY; CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - W 20772, PRC 4982.

After consideration of Calendar Item 3 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION:

- 1. DETERMINES THAT AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT HAS NOT BEEN PREPARED FOR THIS PROJECT, BUT THAT A NEGATIVE DECLARATION HAS BEEN PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, ON JUNE 2, 1972.
- 2. CERTIFIES THAT THE COMMISSION HAS REVIEWED AND CONSIDERED THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE NEGATIVE DECLARATION.
- 3. DETERMINES THAT THE PROJECT WILL NOT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON THE ENVIRONMENT.
- 4. AUTHORIZES THE ISSUANCE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OF A PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT FOR AN INDEFINITE TERM FROM JANUARY 1, 1975; AND THE EXECUTION OF A PLAT PURSUANT TO STREETS AND HIGHWAYS CODE SECTION 101.5; IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MONETARY VALUE OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY TO BE DEPOSITED IN THE GENERAL FUND FOR CREDIT TO THE RESOURCES PROTECTION ACCOUNT; FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF TWO BRIDGES ON THE LANDS DELINEATED IN EXHIBITS A-1 AND A-2 ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachment: Calendar Item 3 (4 pages)



CALENDAR ITEM

1/75 ACS ₩ 20772

3.

PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT

APPLICANT: California Department of Transportation.

AREA, TYPE LAND AND LOCATION: A 1.07-acre and a 0.35-acre parcel of submerged land in the bed of Kings River near Lemoore, Kings County.

LAND USE: Construction of two bridges, one serving State Route 41 and the other serving an approach road to State Route 41, respectively.

TERMS OF PROPOSED LEASE: Initial period: Indefinite period, from January 1, 1975.

CONSIDERATION: Determined by Section 101.5 of the Streets and Highways Code.

PREREQUISITE TERMS:

32 15

S:

Applicant is owner of upland.

STATUTORY AND OTHER REFERENCES:

- a. Public Resources Code:
- b. Administrative Code:

Div. 6, Parts 1 and 2. Title 2, Div. 3, Arts. 1, 2 & 10.

- c. Streets & Highways Code: Section 101.5.
- d. Chapter 1052, Statutes of 1969.

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

- The 1.07-acre parcel will serve State Route 41 and the 0.35-acre parcel will serve the approach road to State Route 41.
- 2. The Department of Transportation, Division of Highways, acting as lead agency has prepared a negative declaration which was filed June 21, 1974, and has determined that the project will not have a significant effect on the environment.

EXHIBITS: A. Right-of-Way Map. B. Location Map.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION:

1. DETERMINE THAT AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT HAS NOT BEEN PREPARED FOR THIS PROJECT, BUT THAT A NEGATIVE DECLARATION HAS BEEN PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, ON JUNE 2, 1972.

-1-

CALENDAR ITEM NO. 3. (CONTD)

- 2. CERTIFY THAT THE COMMISSION HAS REVIEWED AND CONSIDERED THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE NEGATIVE DECLARATION.
- 3. DETERMINE THAT THE PROJECT WILL NOT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON THE ENVIRONMENT.
- 4. AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OF A PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT FOR AN INDEFINITE TERM FROM JANUARY 1, 1975; AND THE EXECUTION OF A PLAT PURSUANT TO STREETS AND HIGHWAYS CODE SECTION 101.5; IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MONETARY VALUE OF THE RIGHT-OF WAY TO BE DEPOSITED IN THE GENERAL FUND FOR CREDIT TO THE RESOURCES PROTECTION ACCOUNT; FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF TWO BRIDGES ON THE LANDS DELINEATED IN EXHIBITS A-1 AND A-2 ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachments: Exhibits A-1 and A-2.

53



